Western Sierra Charter School
Board of Directors Meeting
Tuesday, March 12, 2024
Open Session Board Meeting — 3:00 PM
Meeting Held At: 777 West Shaw Ave. Fresno, CA 93704

Members of the public may view and/or participate in the meeting at the Fresno address or virtually at our Oakhurst
location at 41267 Highway 41, Oakhurst, CA 93644. Additionally, the meeting may be viewed virtually at:

https://www.wscsfamily.org/live-broadcast.html

Members of the public who wish to make written comment to the Board for this meeting should make their written
request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html

Members of the public who wish to make live, spoken comment during this meeting should make their written request at
least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html.

Access to Board Materials: A copy of the written materials which will be submitted to the WSCS Board may be reviewed by

any interested persons on http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html website along with this
agenda following the posting of the agenda at least 72 hours in advance of this meeting.

Disability Access: Requests for disability-related modifications or accommodations to participate in this public meeting
should be made 24 hours prior to the meeting at http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html. All efforts will
be made for reasonable accommodations. The agenda and public documents can be modified upon request as required by
Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act.

AGENDA

1. Callto Order

2. Roll Call to Establish Quorum

3. *Action: Board Meeting Agenda for March 12, 2024
4. *Action: Minutes from January 16, 2024

5. Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board
The public is welcome to address the Board on any matter that is not on the agenda. Members of the public who wish to
make live, spoken comment during this meeting should make their written request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at:

http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html. The Board Chairperson will call upon members of the public who
have requested to address the Board. If there are multiple speakers requesting to address the Board, the Board Chairperson
may ask for a single spokesperson or may limit the number of persons speaking on the same topic. The Board members may
ask questions for clarity, but cannot discuss or take action on these matters, if desired, until such matters are appropriately
placed on the agenda. Unless otherwise determined by the Board, each person is limited to 3 minutes.

6. Written Communications (if any)
7. *Action: Warrant Reports for 1/11/2024 — 3/4/2024

8. Report on WSCS 2022-2023 Non-Profit Corp. Tax Filing Form 990
Scott Faeth of Borchardt, Corona, Faeth and Zakarian

*Action: Acceptance of the WSCS 2022-2023 Non-Profit Corp. Tax Filing form 990
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10. *Action: Audit Engagement Letter with Borchardt, Corona, Faeth & Zakarian for Fiscal Year
2023-24

11. Info: 2" Interim Overview and Budget Update — Jody Jeffers

12. *Action: Approval After the Fact of Purchase of Replacement Phone System for Endeavor
13. *Action: Amend Single Item Spending Limit Policy

14. Info: WSCS Server Cloud Migration — Aaron Kiang

15. *Action: Proceeding with Procurement of Cloud Based Server Service

16. *Action: Revision to Uniform Complaint Procedure (UCP) Policy — Holli Shipp
17. *Action: Obsolete Technology List

18. Info: School Safety Plan — Nick Teddleton

19. Info: Employee Handbook Draft— Holli Shipp

20. Info: Injury and lliness Prevention Program (IIPP) Policy Draft — Nick Teddleton
21. Info: Title IX Policy Draft — Holli Shipp

22. Reports
a). Executive Directors Report — Michael Cox
1). Building Search Update
2). Bathroom Additions Project Update
3). Working on an Artificial Intelligence Policy
4). FCMAT Non-Classroom Report
5). Thoughts Regarding WSCS Staff Salary for 2024/2025
6). WSCS Attendance Calendar for 2024/ 2025
7). Form 700 Signing
b). Fresno Staff Liaison Report — LCAP Process Progress— Grace Reeve
c). Fresno Principal’s Report — Endeavor and Glacier WASC Self-Study Progress - Nancy Garcia
d). Oakhurst Staff Liaison Report — John Sloas
e). Oakhurst Principal’s Report — Eric Hagen

23. Next Scheduled Board Meeting Tuesday, May 14, 2024.

24. *Adjournment



Western Sierra Charter School
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes
Tuesday, January 16, 2024
Open Session Board Meeting —3:00 PM
Meeting Held At: 777 West Shaw Ave. Fresno, CA 93704

1. Call to Order
Summer Thomas called the meeting to order at 3:07 PM.

2. Roll Call to Establish Quorum
Quorum established by roll call.

Board Members Present: Shantal Fosse, Lindsay Haussler, Summer Thomas, and lan Whitney

Absent: Marc Gilchrist

WSCS Staff Present: Michael Cox, Nancy Garcia, Eric Hagen, Jody Jeffers, Diane Neulinger,
and Holli Shipp

Liaisons Present: Grace Reeve and John Sloas

Guest: Felicia Olais, Mary Mellon, Bernie McGoldrick and Scott Faeth
3. *Action: Board Meeting Agenda for January 16, 2024

Approved

Motion: Lindsay Haussler Second: Shantal Fosse Vote: 4 yes, 0 no
4, *Action: Minutes from November 14, 2023

Approved

Motion: lan Whitney Second: Lindsay Haussler Vote: 4 yes, 0 no

5. Introduce Bernie McGoldrick YUSD Board Member Replacing Marc Gilchrist as WSCS Board Rep.
Mr. McGoldrick comes to us from the YUSD Board of Directors where he has served for the last
three years.

6. Introduce Mary Mellon as potential new WSCS Board member from Oakhurst
Mrs. Mellon is one of our MHS and GHS parents. She started with us at our Fresno resource
center in 2017 and continues with us at our Oakhurst campus.

Closed Session — 3:15 PM
a) Consideration of new board member
Open Session — 3:21 PM

7. Report from Closed Session
New board members recommended for immediate installment.

8. *Action: Regarding New WSCS Board Member
Approved (Mr. McGoldrick voting)

Motion: lan Whitney Second: Shantal Fosse Vote: 5 yes, 0 no

9. Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board
None
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. Written Communications (if any)
Letter from the auditors.

. Report on 2022-2023 Audit for MHS, GHS and ECS
Scott Faeth of Borchardt, Corona, Faeth and Zakarian
Mr. Faeth gave a brief explanation of the 22/23 SY audit report. All board members have
received a copy of the report.

. *Action: Acceptance of the 2022-2023 Audit Report for MHS, GHS and ECS
See included report.
Approved (Mrs. Mellon voting)

Motion: Lindsay Haussler Second: Shantal Fosse Vote: 6 yes, 0 no

. *Action: Warrant Reports for 11/06/23 through 01/10/24.
Approved

Motion: Bernie McGoldrick Second: Lindsay Haussler Vote: 6 yes, O no

. *Action: Approve Hiring New Staff: Holli Shipp and Kelly Maples
Holli Shipp — New HR Coordinator and Executive Assistant
Kelly Maples — New Student Supervision Support
Approved

Motion: lan Whitney Second: Lindsay Haussler Vote: 6 yes, 0 no

. Information: 1! Interim Overview and Budget Updated — Jody Jeffers
Jody gave a brief overview. See print-out.
We received a new music grant. GHS has declined in enrollment and MHS has an increase in
enrollment.

. Information: Midyear LCAP Updates for GHS, MHS and ECS — Grace Reeve
Grace Reeve gave a power point presentation. See included print-out.

Reports -
a). Endeavor Staff Liaison Report — Grace Reeve
Happy to welcome Robin Allen to the team of adjunct teacher.
See Power Point printout

b). Mountain Home School/Glacier High Staff Liaison Report — John Sloas
See Power Point printout

c). Executive Directors Report — Michael Cox

1). Preparing for Endeavor’s Annual Visit with Authorizer FUSD
Visit date — 2/14/24
2). Oversite Plan for GHS and MHS with Authorizer YUSD
Currently working with YUSD on an oversite plan.
3). Preparing for Glacier Charter Renewal with YUSD
Our current charter is in effect until June 2025. Hoping to bring a draft to the
board by June 2024.
4). Funding Determinations for Mountain Home and Endeavor
We will be filing in February.



5). Endeavor Building Search Update
The team visited some possible sites although we continue to search.
6). Oakhurst Building Improvements
Still working on getting new bathrooms built. We are currently stuck in the
planning process.
7). Board Brown Act Training -
https://www.chartercenter.org/learning_programs/online-governance-
academy/learning_courses/brown-act-training-course?locale=en
Reminder to the Board to complete this training.

d). Endeavor Principal’s Report — Grace Reeve
Art Wall dedicated to the faithful service of Mr. McGough.
Mr. McGough addressed the Board expressing his thankfulness to the staff of WSCS for
all the years of support as a teacher.
See Power Point print out

e). Mountain Home School/Glacier High Principal’s Report — Eric Hagen
See Power Point print out

18. Next Scheduled Board Meeting March 12, 2024 at 3:00
Confirmed

19. *Adjournment @ 5:13 PM
Confirmed

Motion: Lindsay Haussler Second: lan Whitney

Certificate of Secretary
| certify that | am the duly elected Secretary of the Western Sierra Charter Schools, a California nonprofit
public benefits corporation; that these minutes are of the Board of Directors held on January 16, 2024.

Diane Neulinger
Minutes prepared and submitted by: Diane Neulinger
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ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 01/11/2024 through 03/04/2024

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0926946 01/17/2024 47TH PLACE CARPET ONE FLOOR & HOME 0100-5800 FLOORING UNDERLAYMENT 9,939.99
0109-5800 FLOORING UNDERLAYMENT 4,060.00 13,999.99
0926947 01/17/2024 AAA BUSINESS SUPPLIES & INT. 0169-4300 KRAFT BAGS 56.39
PAPER/SPRAY BOTTLES/BADGE 3,297.71
HOLDERS/BATTERIES
PAPER/STOAGE BAG 328.89
PINK ERASER 13.21
P1ZZA BOXES 43.33 3,739.53
0926948 01/17/2024 APPLE INC 0100-4300 USB POWER ADAPTER/MAGSAFE 3 52.63
CABLE
0109-4300 USB POWER ADAPTER/MAGSAFE 3 20.73
CABLE
0169-4300 USB POWER ADAPTER/MAGSAFE 3 86.11 159.47
CABLE
0926949 01/17/2024 ASPEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS INC 0169-5800 SRO MORNING & EVENING SHIFT FEE 455.76
0926950 01/17/2024 Kiang, Aaron 0100-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR DEC 2023 74.36
0109-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR DEC 2023 29.29
0169-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR DEC 2023 121.67 225.32
0926951 01/17/2024 Meeks, Kimberly A 0100-4300 PENCILS/ERASERS/BOOK 65.00
MARKS/STICKERS
0926952 01/17/2024 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS LOCKBOX 229 0169-5800 SPELLING BEES SHIRTS 296.34
Unpaid Sales Tax 2.70- 293.64
0926953 01/17/2024 Schiro, Julie M 0169-4300 RMB FOR SUPPLIES TO KIDS 426.39
WORKSHOP
0926954 01/17/2024 SCHOOL PATHWAYS HOLDINGS, LLC 0100-5800 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 7/13/23-6/30/24 4,095.35
0109-5800 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 7/13/23-6/30/24 3,425.86
0169-5800 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 7/1/23-6/30/2024 5,051.45 12,572.66
0926955 01/17/2024 SIERRA LOCK & GLASS INC 0169-5800 LABOR:REKEY DOOR/TRIP CHARGE 92.50
0926956 01/17/2024 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 ACCT 00008284-8 JAN24 41419
0109-5900 ACCT 00008284-8 JAN24 169.17 583.36
0926957 01/17/2024 TAMARA LUJAN 0169-5800 REISSUE FOR CHECK #0925314 200.00
P0O24-00138
0926958 01/17/2024 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 PLASTIC BENDER/PLASTIC STAKE/STAR 64.88
DECK
PLASTIC STAKES 12.20
SPRAY PAINT/STEEL ACE/SAW 103.37
HAND/UTLTY KNIFE
0109-4300 PLASTIC BENDER/PLASTIC STAKE/STAR 26.50
DECK
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the — ERF for California
preceding Checks be approved. Page 1 of 13
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ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 01/11/2024 through 03/04/2024

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0926958 01/17/2024 TRUE VALUE 0109-4300 PLASTIC STAKES 4.98
SPRAY PAINT/STEEL ACE/SAW 42.22 254.15
HAND/UTLTY KNIFE
0927596 01/23/2024 B&H PHOTO VIDEO REMITTANCE PROCESSING 0100-4300 FLAT BRAID POLY LANYARDS 92.17
CENTER
0109-4300 FLAT BRAID POLY LANYARDS 36.31
0169-4300 FLAT BRAID POLY LANYARDS 150.81 279.29
0927597 01/23/2024 CAMPORA INC 0100-5500 HAZMAT AND PROPANE FUEL FEE 383.97
0109-5500 HAZMAT AND PROPANE FUEL FEE 156.83 540.80
0927598 01/23/2024 Decarli, Sandra A 0100-4300 NOV 2023 MILEAGE RMB TO S.DECARLI 37.20
0109-4300 NOV 2023 MILEAGE RMB TO S.DECARLI 15.20 52.40
0927599 01/23/2024 DPS MEDIA 0100-5800 PNDEROSA JAN 2024 167.39
0109-5800 PNDEROSA JAN 2024 68.37 235.76
0927600 01/23/2024 HARRY R. SAWL C/O SIEGEL & CO. 0169-5600 REISSUE CANCELED CHECK #0918928 11,350.00
JAN24 RENT
0927601 01/23/2024  Hill, April L 0100-4300 SEWING SUPPLIES 374.63
0927602 01/23/2024 HOMESCHOOL IN A BOX INC DBA CRAFTY SCHOOL 0100-4200 SCIENCE KITS WITH 423.59
CRATES LECTURES/HISTORY BOOKS
0100-4300 HANDS ON CRAFT KITS 978.02 1,401.61
0927603 01/23/2024 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 CONTRACT 6621-02 12/5/23-1/4/24 130.18
0109-5800 CONTRACT 6621-02 12/5/23-1/4/24 53.12
0169-5800 CONTRACT 6621-02 12/5/23-1/4/24 289.61 472.91
0927604 01/23/2024 Image Market 0100-5800 GILDAN 50/50 SHORT SLEEVES 240.61
0927605 01/23/2024 INTEGRATED IT TRAINING CORP 0100-5800 24 M ACCESS TO IT SKILLS/12M V-LABS 725.34
0109-5800 24 M ACCESS TO IT SKILLS/12M V-LABS 285.74
0169-5800 24 M ACCESS TO IT SKILLS/12M V-LABS 1,186.92 2,198.00
0927606 01/23/2024 1SAAC RUMOHR 0100-4300 DESIGN PREP WORK AND COMPUND 692.25
APPLICATION FEE
0109-4300 DESIGN PREP WORK AND COMPUND 282.75 975.00
APPLICATION FEE
0927607 01/23/2024 KIMBERLY ELLIS 0109-4300 ACADEMIC DECATHLON SHIRTS 325.00
0927608 01/23/2024 MADERA COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT 0100-5200 23/24 CASC PROGRAM YEAR 2 FOR 2,130.00
E.HAGEN
0109-5200 23/24 CASC PROGRAM YEAR 2 FOR 870.00 3,000.00
E.HAGEN
0927609 01/23/2024 Moons, Angela 0100-5200 JAN 2024 MILEAGE RMB TO A. MOONS 42.62
0109-5200 JAN 2024 MILEAGE RMB TO A. MOONS 17.41 60.03
0927610 01/23/2024 OAKHURST ROCKS 0100-4300 RIVER ROCK BULK/GRAVEL BULK 132.34
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the — ERF for California
preceding Checks be approved. Page 2 of 13
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ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 01/11/2024 through 03/04/2024

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0927610 01/23/2024 OAKHURST ROCKS 0109-4300 RIVER ROCK BULK/GRAVEL BULK 54.05 186.39
0927611 01/23/2024 PETUNIA'S PLACE 0169-4300 BOOKS FOR ENDEAVOR 89.20
0927612 01/23/2024 RAINBOW RESOURCE CENTER INC. 0169-4300 BOOKS FOR ENDEAVOR 832.82
VIDEO TEXT ALGEBRA MO. C-F SET 405.66 1,238.48
0927613 01/23/2024 SARAH LOCKWOOD 0109-4100 COLLEGE TXT BK ENJOYMENT OF MUSIC 253.83
0927614 01/23/2024 SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS DEPT. 33486-01 0169-4300 VANILLA EXT/SUGAR/HALF&HALF/ICE-SSF 44.58
0927615 01/23/2024 Teddleton, Nicholas B 0169-4300 BATTERIES 29.21
CFL DIMMER 40.08 69.29
0927616 01/23/2024 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 ICE/ROPE/SPRAY BOTTLE/GLASS 134.64
CLEANER/SOFT SOAP
PAINT CARE/SURFORM POCKET PLANE 115.13
STAR DECK/GLOVES/PLASTIC STAKE 102.03
0109-4300 ICE/ROPE/SPRAY BOTTLE/GLASS 55.00
CLEANER/SOFT SOAP
PAINT CARE/SURFORM POCKET PLANE 47.02
STAR DECK/GLOVES/PLASTIC STAKE 41.68 495.50
0927617 01/23/2024 VERA KOTENKOV 0169-4300 FRESNO CITY BKS/VISTA HIGHER 176.76
LEARNING
0928532 01/31/2024 AAA BUSINESS SUPPLIES & INT. 0100-4300 Supplies, Instruction/Office/Janitorial 2,160.88
0109-4300 Supplies, Instruction/Office/Janitorial 882.61 3,043.49
0928533 01/31/2024 APPLE INC 0100-5800 QUOTE # R603085817 477.14
0928534 01/31/2024 C.A. REDING CO., INC. 0100-5800 Contract 16651-01 1/18/24 to 2/17/24 42.76
0109-5800 Contract 16651-01 1/18/24 to 2/17/24 17.47
0169-5800 Contract 16651-01 1/18/24 to 2/17/24 120.46 180.69
0928535 01/31/2024 COMCAST 0169-5900 Services Jan 1 to Jan 31st ACCT 429.00
932782554
0928536 01/31/2024 COMMERCE BANK 0100-4300 ONLINE MEMBERSHIP KIT, LABOR LAW 36.14
POSTER
0100-4400 CREDIT MEMO: JUMBO STEEL STORAGE 1,697.89-
CABINET
JUMBO STEEL STORAGE CABINET 3,375.39
0100-5800 ONE YEAR TERM ED-JOIN 396.00
ONLINE MEMBERSHIP KIT, LABOR LAW 164.67
POSTER
0109-4300 CONTROLLER, COPPER WIRE, MEMORY 708.23
CARD, CABLE, TELEMETRY SET
HOOK UP WIRE KIT - ROV 24.77
ONLINE MEMBERSHIP KIT, LABOR LAW 14.24
POSTER
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the — ERF for California
preceding Checks be approved. Page 3 of 13
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ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 01/11/2024 through 03/04/2024

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0928536 01/31/2024 COMMERCE BANK 0109-4300 RASPBERRY Pi 3 mODEL BOARD - ROV 48.48
RUNCAM - ROV 43.09
SERVO METAL ARM HORN ALUMINUM - 9.74
ROV
SMART LiPo BATTERY - ROV 53.86
0109-4400 CREDIT MEMO: JUMBO STEEL STORAGE 693.50-
CABINET
JUMBO STEEL STORAGE CABINET 1,378.68
0109-5800 ONE YEAR TERM ED-JOIN 156.00
ONLINE MEMBERSHIP KIT, LABOR LAW 64.87
POSTER
0169-4300 ONLINE MEMBERSHIP KIT, LABOR LAW 59.13
POSTER
0169-5800 ONE YEAR TERM ED-JOIN 648.00
ONLINE MEMBERSHIP KIT, LABOR LAW 269.46
POSTER
ROCK CLIMBING DAY PASS & RENTAL 1,452.00 6,511.36
0928537 01/31/2024 Cox, Michael S 0100-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 24.75
0109-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 9.75
0169-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 40.50 75.00
0928538 01/31/2024 Culver, Melissa A 0100-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 24.75
0109-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 9.75
0169-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 40.50 75.00
0928539 01/31/2024 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 0100-5800 Fingerprints December 2023 42.24
0109-5800 Fingerprints December 2023 16.64
0169-5800 Fingerprints December 2023 69.12 128.00
0928540 01/31/2024 DMV 0100-5800 Pull Notice 08172896 .33
0109-5800 Pull Notice 08172896 A3
0169-5800 Pull Notice 08172896 .54 1.00
0928541 01/31/2024 Garcia, Nancy 0169-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 75.00
0928542 01/31/2024 Hagen, Eric A 0169-4300 SPECIAL ED APP (APPLE) 150.00
0928543 01/31/2024 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 53.25
0109-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 21.75 75.00
0928544 01/31/2024 HARRY R. SAWL C/O SIEGEL & CO. 0169-5600 ECS LEASE FEB 2024 11,350.00
0928545 01/31/2024 Hill, Greg 0109-4300 SENIOR CLASS MEETING 77.00
0928546 01/31/2024 Hill, Greg 0109-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 37.50
0169-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 37.50 75.00
0928547 01/31/2024 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 24.75
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the — ERF for California
preceding Checks be approved. Page 4 of 13
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ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 01/11/2024 through 03/04/2024

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0928547 01/31/2024 Jeffers, Jody L 0109-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 9.75
0169-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 40.50 75.00
0928548 01/31/2024 Kiang, Aaron 0100-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 24.75
0109-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 9.75
0169-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 40.50 75.00
0928549 01/31/2024 Meeks, Kimberly A 0100-4300 WOODEN BOARD MATH NUMBERS 91.15
GAMES
0100-5200 MILEAGE JAN 2024 60.30 151.45
0928550 01/31/2024 Mendoza, Ramon N 0100-4300 GAS FOR MAINT. EQUIPMENT 17.40
0109-4300 GAS FOR MAINT. EQUIPMENT 7.10 24.50
0928551 01/31/2024 Neulinger, Diane 0100-5200 MILEAGE NOV-JAN 2024 38.03
0109-5200 MILEAGE NOV-JAN 2024 14.98
0169-5200 MILEAGE NOV-JAN 2024 62.23 115.24
0928552 01/31/2024 OAK MEADOW INCORPORATED 0169-4300 7 Habits of Highly Effective Teens WKBK 301.13
Science/English Coursebooks & Teacher 1,612.41
Manual
Unpaid Sales Tax 120.41- 1,793.13
0928553 01/31/2024 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 0169-5900 (METER) Contract: 0041440683 Nov 12 to 192.51
Feb 11
0928554 01/31/2024 PRO-SCREEN INC. 0169-5800 ECS Impact Logo & Install 2,808.26
Unpaid Sales Tax 47.83- 2,760.43
0928555 01/31/2024 RAINBOW RESOURCE CENTER INC. 0169-4100 Skill Sharpeners Math, Spelling, Science 581.97
WKBK
0928556 01/31/2024 Reeve, Grace 0169-5900 CELL PHONE JAN 2024 75.00
0928557 01/31/2024 SABRINA ANNE COULOMBE 0100-5800 LIVESCAN 78.93
0928558 01/31/2024 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 CREDIT MEMO INV 274706 21.41-
PIPE INSULATION, GLUE STICKS 36.80
PLANT FOOD, CLEANER, WK GLVE 74.39
0109-4300 CREDIT MEMO INV 274706 8.74-
PIPE INSULATION, GLUE STICKS 15.03
PLANT FOOD, CLEANER, WK GLVE 30.39 126.46
0928796 02/06/2024 2023 CSDC CONFERENCE REGISTRATION 0100-5300 CSDC MEMBERSHIP FOR ALL SITES 660.00
0109-5300 CSDC MEMBERSHIP FOR ALL SITES 270.00
0169-5300 CSDC MEMBERSHIP FOR ALL SITES 1,020.00 1,950.00
0928797 02/06/2024 AAA BUSINESS SUPPLIES & INT. 0100-4300 DISINFECTENT 125.20
0109-4300 DISINFECTENT 51.14 176.34
0928798 02/06/2024  Chugg, Christine A 0169-5200 MILEAGE AND TICKET RMB FOR SKITRIP 87.10
ON 12/13/24
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the — ERP for California
preceding Checks be approved. Page 5 of 13
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ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 01/11/2024 through 03/04/2024

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0928798 02/06/2024 Chugg, Christine A 0169-5800 MILEAGE AND TICKET RMB FOR SKITRIP 20.00 107.10
ON 12/13/24
0928799 02/06/2024 Cox, Michael S 0100-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR JAN 2024 111.43
PARSEC SUMMIT 2024 101.47
0109-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR JAN 2024 43.89
PARSEC SUMMIT 2024 39.98
0169-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR JAN 2024 182.36
PARSEC SUMMIT 2024 166.05 645.18
0928800 02/06/2024 Culver, Melissa A 0100-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR JAN 2024 133.10
0109-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR JAN 2024 52.43
0169-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR JAN 2024 217.81 403.34
0928801 02/06/2024 DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 0100-5600 CONTRACT 500-50358303 FEB 2024 263.06
0109-5600 CONTRACT 500-50358303 FEB 2024 103.63
0169-5600 CONTRACT 500-50358303 FEB 2024 430.47 797.16
0928802 02/06/2024 DELISA KUHTZ 0169-4100 COLLEGE COURSE HISTORY BOOK 75.57
0928803 02/06/2024 Hirata, Brook S 0169-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR SKITRIP ON 12/13/24 87.10
0928804 02/06/2024 HOFFMAN ELETRONIC SYSTEMS 0100-5600 SECURITY SERVICES 01/01/24-01/31/24 21.30
0100-5800 SECURITY SERVICES 02/01/24-02/29/24 21.30
0109-5800 SECURITY SERVICES 01/01/24-01/31/24 8.70
SECURITY SERVICES 02/01/24-02/29/24 8.70 60.00
0928805 02/06/2024 Johnson, Tanya R 0169-5200 MILEAGE AND EQUIPMENT RMB FOR SKI 87.10
TRIP ON 12/13/23
0169-5800 MILEAGE AND EQUIPMENT RMB FOR SKI 47.00 134.10
TRIP ON 12/13/23
0928806 02/06/2024 LINDSAY JOANNE HAUSSLER 0169-4100 COLLEGE COURSE BOOK 83.00
0928807 02/06/2024 Mallard, Brandon 0169-5200 MILEAGE AND EQUIPMENT EMB FOR 87.10
SKITRIP ON 12/13/23
0169-5800 MILEAGE AND EQUIPMENT EMB FOR 57.00 144.10
SKITRIP ON 12/13/23
0928808 02/06/2024 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 PG&E SERVICES FOR JAN 2024 6.77
0109-5500 PG&E SERVICES FOR JAN 2024 2.76
0169-5500 PG&E SERVICES FOR JAN 2024 2,558.09 2,567.62
0928809 02/06/2024 RAINBOW RESOURCE CENTER INC. 0169-4300 LESSON BOOKS 710.72
0928810 02/06/2024 RALEYS INC IN STORE CHARGE 0100-4300 CORN/CLEAR CUPS/MILD SALSA 27.49
RALEYS LG AACG FR 12.96 40.45
0928811 02/06/2024 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS LOCKBOX 229 0100-5800 STAFF ONLINE APPAREL 325.22
0109-5800 STAFF ONLINE APPAREL 29.26
0169-5800 STAFF ONLINE APPAREL 21.74 376.22
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the — ERF for California
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0928812 02/06/2024 SELF INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIFO 0100-3402 Feb24 SISC Billing 993.90
0100-9514 Feb24 SISC Billing 19,020.83
0109-3402 Feb24 SISC Billing 405.94
0109-9514 Feb24 SISC Billing 9,723.69
0169-3402 Feb24 SISC Billing 825.56
0169-9514 Feb24 SISC Billing 33,422.33 64,392.25
0928813 02/06/2024 Shipp, Holli S 0100-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR JAN 2024 38.03
0109-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR JAN 2024 14.98
0169-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR JAN 2024 62.23 115.24
0928814 02/06/2024 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 PLASTIC BENDER BAORD/PLASTIC 78.40
STAKE/RESID PLUG/WORK GLOVES
POST LINE 25.77
0109-4300 PLASTIC BENDER BAORD/PLASTIC 32.02
STAKE/RESID PLUG/WORK GLOVES
POST LINE 10.52 146.71
0929331 02/14/2024 AAA BUSINESS SUPPLIES & INT. 0100-4300 DRAFTING STOOL 121.72
KEYBOARD & PROMEATHEN BOARD 74.12
0109-4300 DRAFTING STOOL 49.71
KEYBOARD & PROMEATHEN BOARD 30.27 275.82
0929332 02/14/2024 B&H PHOTO VIDEO REMITTANCE PROCESSING 0100-4300 300 SHOT FILM 122.12
CENTER
SAMSUNG 40' TV 88.40
USB-C DOCKING STATION/USB-C 4K 115.17
MULTIPORT ADAPTOR
0109-4300 300 SHOT FILM 48.11
SAMSUNG 40' TV 34.83
USB-C DOCKING STATION/USB-C 4K 45.37
MULTIPORT ADAPTOR
0169-4300 300 SHOT FILM 199.83
SAMSUNG 40' TV 144.67
USB-C DOCKING STATION/USB-C 4K 188.46
MULTIPORT ADAPTOR
0169-4400 PACKARD 2BS 1,665.71 2,652.67
0929333 02/14/2024 CAPITOL PIPE & SUPPLY INC. 0100-4300 50 CFM FAN MOTOR/WHEEL 20.58
0109-4300 50 CFM FAN MOTOR/WHEEL 8.40 28.98
0929334 02/14/2024 Carter, Katelyn P 0169-4300 RMB FOR BOOK AT FRESNO CITY 89.95
BOOKSTORE
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the — ERF for California
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0929335 02/14/2024 Decarli, Michael J 0100-4300 RMB FOR 2H HOUR WRIST BANDS FOR 58.93
PE TESTING
0109-4300 RMB FOR 2H HOUR WRIST BANDS FOR 24.07 83.00
PE TESTING
0929336 02/14/2024 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5800 MONTHLY DISPOSAL SERVICES FEB 232.83
2024
0109-5800 MONTHLY DISPOSAL SERVICES FEB 95.10 327.93
2024
0929337 02/14/2024 GLACIER HIGH SCHOOL CHARTER 0169-5800 CK FROM ECS TO GHS TO RMB CLASSIC 915.64
CHARTER FEE
0929338 02/14/2024 Heidebrecht, JoAnn 0100-5200 JAN2024 MILEAGE RMB 10.05
0929339 02/14/2024 Hirata, Brook S 0169-5200 FIELD TRIP RMB FOR MEAL REDUCTION 55.50
ON 2/1/24
0929340 02/14/2024 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 CONTRACT 6621-02 1/5/24-2/4/24 389.61
0109-5800 CONTRACT 6621-02 1/5/24-2/4/24 159.14
0169-5800 CONTRACT 6621-02 1/5/24-2/4/24 853.60 1,402.35
0929341 02/14/2024 1SAAC RUMOHR 0100-4300 GRAPHIC PAINTING AND 2,027.94
MOELING/COMPOUND APPLICATION
0109-4300 GRAPHIC PAINTING AND 828.31 2,856.25
MOELING/COMPOUND APPLICATION
0929342 02/14/2024 JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY COMPANY IN 0100-4300 RIBBON/ENGRAVED PLATES/MEDALS 30.82
0929343 02/14/2024 Kiang, Aaron 0100-5200 JAN2024 MILEAGE RMB 190.14
0109-5200 JAN2024 MILEAGE RMB 74.91
0169-5200 JAN2024 MILEAGE RMB 311.15 576.20
0929344 02/14/2024 KONICA MINOLTA 0100-5800 ALL COVERED MONTHLY FEE JAN 2024 1,578.10
0109-5800 ALL COVERED MONTHLY FEE JAN 2024 621.67
0169-5800 ALL COVERED MONTHLY FEE JAN 2024 2,582.35 4,782.12
0929345 02/14/2024 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0169-5800 JANITORIAL CLENAING JAN 2024 3,956.00
0929346 02/14/2024 Moons, Angela Cancelled JAN2024 MILEAGE RMB 60.03 *
Cancelled on 03/04/2024
0929347 02/14/2024 Proto, Rachel L 0100-5200 JAN2024 MILEAGE RMB 48.91
0929348 02/14/2024 RAPTOR TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 0100-4300 RAPTOR VISITOR BADGES 74.67
0109-4300 RAPTOR VISITOR BADGES 29.41
0169-4300 RAPTOR VISITOR BADGES 122.20 226.28
0929349 02/14/2024 Reeve, Grace 0169-5200 FIELD TRIP RMB FOR MEAL REDUCTION 55.50
ON 2/1/24
0929350 02/14/2024 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS LOCKBOX 229 0169-5800 STAFF APPAREL 332.99
0929351 02/14/2024 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 ACCT 00008284-8 FEB 2024 382.17
0109-5900 ACCT 00008284-8 FEB 2024 156.10 538.27
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the — ERF for California
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0929352 02/14/2024 Teddleton, Nicholas B 0169-4300 RMB FOR ACE HARDWARE SPECIALTY 7.62
BULB
0929353 02/14/2024 THE TALK TEAM 0100-5800 THE TALK TEAM SERVICES FOR STAFF 4,307.57
0109-5800 THE TALK TEAM SERVICES FOR STAFF 1,696.92
0169-5800 THE TALK TEAM SERVICES FOR STAFF 7,048.76 13,053.25
0929354 02/14/2024 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 FRESHENER/GLOVES/TUBING POLY 64.28
LYSOL/TOILET PAPER/VEGETATION KLR 95.38
WALLBOARD 17.59
0109-4300 FRESHENER/GLOVES/TUBING POLY 26.26
LYSOL/TOILET PAPER/VEGETATION KLR 38.96
WALLBOARD 718 249.65
0929355 02/14/2024 YM&C 0169-5800 LEGAL SERVICES 2,145.00
0929356 02/14/2024 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC 0100-5800 FEB24 CLOUD RECORDING/ZOOM 65.34
ROOMS
0109-5800 FEB24 CLOUD RECORDING/ZOOM 25.74
ROOMS
0169-5800 FEB24 CLOUD RECORDING/ZOOM 106.92 198.00
ROOMS
0929978 02/21/2024 AAA BUSINESS SUPPLIES & INT. 0169-4300 GLOVES 11.60
GLOVES/COVER REPORT/HOLE 1,351.72
PUNCH/BINDERS/BATTERIES
WIPES/LINERS 78.23 1,441.55
0929979 02/21/2024 ADAFRUIT INDUSTRIES LLC 0169-4300 CUIRCUT PLAYGROUND EXPRESS 243.35
Unpaid Sales Tax .84- 242.51
0929980 02/21/2024 AMY MICU 0169-4100 RMB FOR PEARSON AND FCC BOOK 390.98
TRANSACTIONS
0929981 02/21/2024 APPLE INC 0100-4300 HARDWARE REPAIR LVL 1 FOR 35.20
COMPUTER REPAIR
0100-4400 14' MACBOOK PRO/POWER 1,384.15
ADAPTER/USB CABLE/APPLE CARE
0100-5800 14' MACBOOK PRO/POWER 105.27
ADAPTER/USB CABLE/APPLE CARE
0109-4300 HARDWARE REPAIR LVL 1 FOR 13.87
COMPUTER REPAIR
0109-4400 14' MACBOOK PRO/POWER 545.27
ADAPTER/USB CABLE/APPLE CARE
0109-5800 14' MACBOOK PRO/POWER 41.47
ADAPTER/USB CABLE/APPLE CARE
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the & ERP for California
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0929981 02/21/2024 APPLE INC 0169-4300 HARDWARE REPAIR LVL 1 FOR 57.60
COMPUTER REPAIR
0169-4400 14' MACBOOK PRO/POWER 2,264.98
ADAPTER/USB CABLE/APPLE CARE
0169-5800 14' MACBOOK PRO/POWER 172.26 4,620.07
ADAPTER/USB CABLE/APPLE CARE
0929982 02/21/2024 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 0100-5800 JAN 2024 FINGERPRINT AND FED LVL 69.72
SCAN
0109-5800 JAN 2024 FINGERPRINT AND FED LVL 9.28
SCAN
0169-5800 JAN 2024 FINGERPRINT AND FED LVL 79.00 158.00
SCAN
0929983 02/21/2024 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR 0109-5200 CAR RENTAL FOR K. KELLY 1/26/24 196.42
0929984 02/21/2024 FRESNO PACIFIC UNIVERSITY ATTN UNIVERSITY 0169-5200 SUICIDE PREVENTION PD 702.20
EVENTS OFFICE
0929985 02/21/2024 GOLD STAR FOODS 0100-4700 BREAKFAST CHEERIOS/MILK 180.63
0109-4700 BREAKFAST CHEERIOS/MILK 52.38
0169-4700 BREAKFAST CHEERIOS/MILK 128.25 361.26
0929986 02/21/2024 KRISTI L. ALLEN 0169-4100 RMB FOR TRUE+WAY ASL 60.00
0929987 02/21/2024 LEARNING ALLY, INC 0100-5800 1 YR BUILDING LICENSE FOR 1,845.29
MHS/GHS/ECS
0109-5800 1 YR BUILDING LICENSE FOR 753.71
MHS/GHS/ECS
0169-5800 1 YR BUILDING LICENSE FOR 1,899.00 4,498.00
MHS/GHS/ECS
0929988 02/21/2024 LEXIA LEARNING SYSTEMS LLC 0100-5800 LEXIA ENGLISH STUDENT 12,060.00
SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 2024
0169-5800 LEXIA ENGLISH STUDENT 12,060.00 24,120.00
SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 2024
0929989 02/21/2024 Moons, Angela 0100-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR FEB 2024 95.42
0109-5200 MILEAGE RMB FOR FEB 2024 38.98 134.40
0929990 02/21/2024 OAKHURST BUSINESS CENTER 0100-5800 LIVE SCAN ROLL FEE 17.75
0109-5800 LIVE SCAN ROLL FEE 7.25 25.00
0929991 02/21/2024 RAINBOW RESOURCE CENTER INC. 0100-4300 LECTURE & READING TXTBKS FOR 1,970.60
GRADES 1-6
0169-4300 JULIUS CAESAR BOOKS ORDER OF 20 201.20
JULIUS CAESAR BOOKS ORDER OF 5 63.04 2,234.84
0929992 02/21/2024 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 MISC HILLMAN FASTENER/CONN WIRE 3.00
22-14 ORG CD12
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the — ERF for California
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0929992 02/21/2024 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 PIPE/ADAPTOR/PVCD 157.21
SOAP/GIFT ASSORTMENT 122.75
STAR DECK/BENDER BOARD/ PLASTIC 95.68
STAKE
0109-4300 MISC HILLMAN FASTENER/CONN WIRE 1.23
22-14 ORG CD12
PIPE/ADAPTOR/PVCD 157.22
STAR DECK/BENDER BOARD/ PLASTIC 39.08 576.17
STAKE
0929993 02/21/2024 Vaccaro, Diane 0169-5200 MEAL REDUCTION RMB 2/1/24 55.50
0929994 02/21/2024 ZANER-BLOSER INC. 0169-4300 HANDWRITING BOOKS FOR GRADEES 468.87
K-5
Unpaid Sales Tax 1.64- 467.23
0930643 02/27/2024 AAA BUSINESS SUPPLIES & INT. 0100-4300 TONER/HANGING 1,375.37
FOLDERS/CRAYONS/PENS
0109-4300 TONER/HANGING 561.78 1,937.15
FOLDERS/CRAYONS/PENS
0930644 02/27/2024 COMMERCE BANK 0100-4300 DESK COMPUTER KEYBOARD AND 55.79
MOUSE FOR D.JONES
ENERGIZER LED NIGHT LIGHT 22414
HDMI SWITCH REMOTE 98.85
USB TIP LAPTOP CHARGER 91.65
0100-5200 REGISTRATION FOR A.KIANG TO 24 247.50
SPRING ACADAMY N. SONOMA
REGISTRATION FOR D. NEULINGER TO 247.50
24 SPRING ACADAMY N. SONOMA
REGISTRATION FOR M. CULVER TO 24 247.50
SPRING ACADAMY N. SONOMA
REGISTRATION FOR T.PALMER TO 24 247.50
SPRING ACADAMY N. SONOMA
0100-5800 EDJOIN ACCT FEES ONE YEAR TERM 1,200.00
REFUND ON EDJOIN ACCT FEES ONE 1,200.00-
YEAR TERM PAID ON 1/31/24
0109-4300 DESK COMPUTER KEYBOARD AND 22.78
MOUSE FOR D.JONES
ENERGIZER LED NIGHT LIGHT 91.55
HDMI SWITCH REMOTE 98.84
USB TIP LAPTOP CHARGER 36.10
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the & ERF for California
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0930644 02/27/2024 COMMERCE BANK 0109-5200 REGISTRATION FOR A.KIANG TO 24 97.50
SPRING ACADAMY N. SONOMA
REGISTRATION FOR D. NEULINGER TO 97.50
24 SPRING ACADAMY N. SONOMA
REGISTRATION FOR M. CULVER TO 24 97.50
SPRING ACADAMY N. SONOMA
REGISTRATION FOR T.PALMER TO 24 97.50
SPRING ACADAMY N. SONOMA
0169-4300 ENERGIZER LED NIGHT LIGHT 189.44
HDMI SWITCH REMOTE 197.69
USB TIP LAPTOP CHARGER 149.99
0169-5200 REGISTRATION FOR A.KIANG TO 24 405.00
SPRING ACADAMY N. SONOMA
REGISTRATION FOR D. NEULINGER TO 405.00
24 SPRING ACADAMY N. SONOMA
REGISTRATION FOR M. CULVER TO 24 405.00
SPRING ACADAMY N. SONOMA
REGISTRATION FOR T.PALMER TO 24 405.00
SPRING ACADAMY N. SONOMA
0169-5800 ROCK CLIMBING DAY PASS & 1,178.00 5,434.82
EQUIPMENT ECS
0930645 02/27/2024 FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST LLP 0100-5800 SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH DEC 54.94
31,2023
0109-5800 SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH DEC 21.65
31,2023
0169-5800 SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH DEC 89.91 166.50
31,2023
0930646 02/27/2024 FRESNO STATE PEACH BLOSSOM FESTIVAL 0100-5800 PEACH BLOSSOM FESTIVAL FOR MHS 105.00
2024
0930647 02/27/2024 Hagen, Eric A 0109-4300 8TH GRADE LUNCH MEETING 100.00
REGARDING GHS
0930648 02/27/2024 HARRY R. SAWL C/O SIEGEL & CO. 0169-5600 ECS MARCH 2024 RENT 11,350.00
0930649 02/27/2024 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5200 MONTHLY MILEAGE RMB JAN 2024 58.19
0109-5200 MONTHLY MILEAGE RMB JAN 2024 22.92
0169-5200 MONTHLY MILEAGE RMB JAN 2024 95.23 176.34
0930650 02/27/2024 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS LOCKBOX 229 0169-4300 NAVY MENS & LADIES SHIRTS 234.36
Unpaid Sales Tax 2.00- 232.36
0930651 02/27/2024 SANTA CLARA MARRIOTT HOTEL ATTN: TRACY 0109-5200 HOTEL REG. FOR STATE COMP FOR 3,133.50
MCKINNEY DECATHLON GHS 3/21-3/24/24
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the & ERF for California
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0930652 02/27/2024 SEBASTIAN 0169-4400 DEPOSIT FOR QUOTE # WSCSFRE21424 8,501.16
0169-5800 DEPOSIT FOR QUOTE # WSCSFRE21424 3,045.00 11,546.16
Total Number of Checks 134 268,337.08
Count Amount
Cancel 1 60.03
Net Issue 268,277.05
Fund Summary
Fund Description Check Count Expensed Amount
0100 GENERAL FUND 80 80,528.85
0109 INDEPEDENT CHARTER 73 34,433.76
0169 Endeavor Charter School 86 153,489.86
Total Number of Checks 133 268,452.47
Less Unpaid Sales Tax Liability 175.42
Net (Check Amount) 268,277.05
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the & ERF for California
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Certified Public Accountants Christina J. Zakarian, CPA

February 7, 2024

Western Sierra Charter Schools
Attention: Jody Jeffers

41267 Highway 41

Oakhurst, CA 93644

We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the services we are to provide Western Sierra Charter
Schools for the years ended June 30, 2024.

Audit Scope and Objectives

We will audit the financial statements of Western Sierra Charter Schools, which comprise the statement of
financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and
cash flows for the year ended, and the disclosures (collectively, the “financial statements”).

We have also been engaged to report on supplementary information required by the State’s audit guide,
Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance Reporting that also
accompanies the financial statements. We will subject the following supplementary information to the
auditing procedures applied in our audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures,
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other
. records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other
additional procedures in accordance with GAAS, and will provide an opinion on it in relation to the financial
statements as a whole in a report combined with our auditor’s report on the financial statements.

Organization

Schedule of Fiduciary Net Assets — Fiduciary Funds

Schedule of Expenses by State Categories

Schedule of Instructional Time

Schedule of Average Daily Attendance

Reconciliation of Unaudited Actuals Report With Audited Financial Statements

e A

The objectives of our audit are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion about whether your financial statements are fairly presented, in all material respects,
in conformity with GAAP; and report on the fairness of the supplementary information referred to in the
second paragraph when considered in relation to the financial statements as a whole. Reasonable
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that
an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements, including omissions, can arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would
influence the judgment of a reasonable user made based on the financial statements.

The objectives also include reporting on internal control over financial reporting and compliance with
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and award agreements, noncompliance with which could have a
material effect on the financial statements in accordance with Government Auditing Standards.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

We will conduct our audit in accordance with GAAS and the standards for financial audits contained in
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States and will include
tests of your accounting records, and the State’s audit guide, Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local
Education Agencies and State Compliance Reporting of Western Sierra Charter Schools and other
procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express such opinions. As part of an audit in accordance
with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit.
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We will evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management. We will also evaluate the overall presentation of the financial
statements, including the disclosures, and determine whether the financial statements represent the